Installation Instructions
Original Instructions
ArmorBlock 2-Port EtherNet/IP Modules with
QuickConnect
Catalog Numbers 1732E-12X4M12QCDR, 1732E-12X4M12P5QCDR, 1732E-16CFGM12QCR, 1732E-16CFGM12P5QCR,
1732E-16CFGM12QCWR
Summary of Changes
This publication contains the following new or updated information. This list includes substantive updates only and is not

Rockwell Automation Publication 1732E-IN010D-EN-E - August 2020 5
ArmorBlock 2-Port EtherNet/IP Modules with QuickConnect Installation Instructions
Catalog Number Explanation
Refer to the table for a description of the module catalog numbers.
Install the Module
To install the module:
• Set the network address
• Mount the module
• Connect the I/O, Network and Auxiliary cables to the module.
Set the Network Address
The I/O block ships with the rotary switches set to 999 and DHCP enabled.
To change the network address, you can do one of the following:
• adjust the switch on the front of the module.
• use a Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol (DHCP) server, such as Rockwell Automation® BootP/DHCP.
• retrieve the IP address from nonvolatile memory.
The I/O block reads the switches first to determine if the switches are set to a valid number. To set the network address:
1. Rotate the three (3) switches on the front of the module using a small blade screwdriver.
2. Line up the small notch on the switch with the number setting you wish to use.
Valid settings range from 001…254.
3. Cycle power.
Catalog Number Description Network
Connector
Auxiliary
Power
1732E-12X4M12QCDR Diagnostic 12-input/4 output 24V DC digital I/O
dual-port Ethernet module with QuickConnect Dual D-code M12 Dual 4-pin
mini
1732E-12X4M12P5QCDR Diagnostic 12-input/4 output 24V DC digital I/O
dual-port Ethernet module with QuickConnect Dual D-code M12 Dual 5-pin
mini
1732E-16CFGM12QCR 16 channel 24V DC self-configurable digital I/O
dual-port Ethernet module with QuickConnect Dual D-code M12 Dual 4-pin
mini
1732E-16CFGM12P5QCR 16 channel 24V DC self-configurable digital I/O
dual-port Ethernet module with QuickConnect Dual D-code M12 Dual 5-pin
mini
1732E-16CFGM12QCWR
16 channel 24V DC self-configurable digital I/O
dual-port Ethernet metal WeldBlock module with
QuickConnect
Dual D-code M12 Dual 4-pin
mini
6 Rockwell Automation Publication 1732E-IN010D-EN-E - August 2020
ArmorBlock 2-Port EtherNet/IP Modules with QuickConnect Installation Instructions
Set Network Address
When the switches are set to a valid number, the I/O block’s IP address is 192.168.1.xxx (where xxx represents the number
set on the switches). The I/O block’s subnet mask is 255.255.255.0 and the gateway address is set to 0.0.0.0. When the I/O

Pin 4 Input A
Pin 5 PE
44807
1 2
4
5
3
For 1732E-12X4M12QCDR and 1732E-12X4M12P5QCDR only
(View into connector)
Pin 1 Not used
Pin 2 Output B
Pin 3 Return
Pin 4 Output A
Pin 5 PE
44807
10 Rockwell Automation Publication 1732E-IN010D-EN-E - August 2020
ArmorBlock 2-Port EtherNet/IP Modules with QuickConnect Installation Instructions
Micro-style 5-Pin Selectable Point Connector
I/O Self-configure Circuitry
ATTENTION: Make sure all connectors and caps are securely tightened to properly seal the